. BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

9 March 1987
5-593A

KAISER ENGINEERS

AC Transit Project Office
508 16th Street

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Steve Whitehead

Subject: Reporting on Monitoring Well Installations at AC
Transit Facility, 1100 Seminary Drive

Dear Steve:

BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING is pleased to submit this
report delineating the methods, procedures, and results of
installation of three monitoring wells at the 1100 Seminary
AC Transit Facility in Oakland.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely, !

Yane Nordhav

A US>——
Principal

Reg. Geclogist No. 4009

YN/ae
Enclosure

g/éé;zbu_émwaﬁ

Herrgeitnr BT 23

S Washinmon Strect « Oakland, CA 94607 « (4173 765-7037




BASELINE

REPORT ON MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS
AC TRANSIT FACILITY, 1100 SEMINARY
OAKLAND

MARCH 1987

INTRODUCTION

At the AC Transit facility at 1100 Seminary Avenue in
Oakland, BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING installed three
monitoering wells in January 1587. The wells were installed
in response to known hydrocarbon soil contamination from
underground fuel storage tanks. Five underground fuel
storage tanks were located on the site. These tanks were
removed in January 1987, and soils containing in excess of
1,000 mg/kg of total fuel hydrocarbons were removed and
disposed of.

Soil contamination under and adjacent to the tanks was
identified by BASELINE prior to tank removal through the
collection of soil samples in 1986. Letters containing the
soil sampling activities and the results have previously been
submitted to Kaiser Engineers (these letters are included as
Attachment a).

FIELD WORK

In response to the hydrocaben scil contamination identified
at the site, three monitoring wells were installled to
ascertain in the groundwater was affected by releases from
the underground fuel storage tanks, previously located on the
site. The locations of the wells are shown on the attached
figure.

The wells were installed in accordance with the requirements
contained in the Guidelines For Addressing Fuel Leaks,
September 1985, by the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Francisco Bay Region. Attachment B to this letter
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BASELINE

contains well completion details, well logs, and a copy of
the well logs submitted to the California Department of Water
Resources and Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District.

During monitoring well installations, groundwater was
encountered at depths ranging from 9 to 13.5 feet below
ground surface, and after well develépment, the static water
levels were measured at depths ranging from 4.2 to 5.6 feet
below the top of casings. Groundwater contours and the
groundwater flow direction (at the time of water level
measurements) are shown schematically on the attached
figure.

During well installations, two soil samples were collected
from the unsaturated zone from each monitoring well lccation
for analysis of total fuel hydrocarbons. The sample
collection methodology is described in Attachment C.

Following well installations, water samples were collected
from the well (sampling methodology is described in
Attachment C). The samples were analyzed for total
hydrocarbons and BTX. Prior to groundwater sampling, the
wells were checked for floating product; ne floating product
in excess of 1/4-inch was identified in any of the wells; at
MW-2, floating product, was less than l1/8-inch.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The laboratory reports for the soil samples and chain-of-
custody forms are included in Attachment D, and the
laboratory reports for the water samples are contained in
Attachment E. The results are summarized in Table 1.

The results indicate that the hydrocarbon concentration in
soils range from non-detected to 2,000 mg/kg. The highest
concentration of hydrocarbons was found at the MW-2 location
at a depth of 8 o 8.5 feet. Fuel hydrocarbons in the
groundwater ranged from 20 to 50 mg/L; BTX was identified in
all the groundwater samples, with the highest benzene level
in Mw-2.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The sampling completed in connection with monitoring well
installation indicate that the groundwater underlying the
former tank locations has been affected by releases from the
underground fuel storage tanks. The major source of
groundwater contamination has been removed from the site in
conjunction with tank removal and contaminated soils removal.
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
AC TRANSIT FACILITY, 1100 SEMINARY AVENUE, OAKLAND

MARCH 1987

Location Depth THC BTX

(feet)
Scil Samples (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
MW-1 6-6.5 <10 NA

8-8.5 <10 NA
MW-2 8=-8.5 2200 NA

13.5-14 100 NA
MW-3 9-9.5 13 NA

11.5-12 110 NaA
Water Samples {mg/L) {mg/L)

2 T X

MW-1 32 1.5/4.0/6.4
MW=-2 50 13/6.0/2.9
MW-3 29 5.3/6.8/5.4

S D S i W T S W A e — e —— —— S S . — — VS G S S D S GED Y S S -

Notes: NA indicates not analyzed for - | V1 x
Full laboratory reports are contained in Attachments D
and E
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However, it is unknown to which extent the groundwater has
been affected; it is therefore recommended that the following
actions be undertaken:

1. Defifie the extent of groundwater contamination
around the former underground tank locations, by
installation of additional groundwater monitoring
wells, to be identified in a work plan to be submitted
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region and Alameda County for review and
comments. Collect groundwater samples and analyze for
total fuel hydrocarbons and BTX.

2. Identify public and private water supply wells
within 1/2-mile of the site. Obtain well construction
details of the wells, if possible, and assess the risk
to those wells from the groundwater contamination from
the site.

3. Report to the regulatory agencies the findings on

the extent of groundwater contamination and recommend
remedial actions, as appropriate.

Respectfull ubmitted,

Wl N ligeer—

ane Nordhav
eg. Geologist No. 4009
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ATTACHMENT A

BASELINE Letter, dated 1 October 1986




BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUILTING

1 October 1986
5-593A

KAISER ENGINEERS
c/o AC Transit

1100 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, CA 945

Attn: Mr. Steve Whitehead

Subject: Results of Soil Sampling Activities Near
Underground Fuel Storage Tanks, 1100 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland

Dear Steve:

At your reguest, BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING collected
soil samples adjacent to underground fuel storage tanks at
the 1100 Seminary Avenue AC Transit facility. The purpose of
the soil sampling activities was to identify potential
subsurface releases of hydrocarbons from the tanks.

Site Location

The site is located in Oakland on 1100 Seminary
Avenue at an AC Transit bus terminal facility.

Five underground fuel tanks are located
underground, supposedly in a vault. No drawings
are available to identify the exact location of the
tanks or the construction details of the vault.
There is no verification that @ vault exists,
althoufg a raised Perimeter outline of a "vault" is
apparent at the ground surface. Four of the tanks
contain diesel, and one tank previously contained
gasoline but is no longer in use. The attached
figure shows the regional location of the site.

Field Work

During the field work on 17 and 18 September 1986,
Soil samples were collected from two locations
outside the "vault" containing the tanks, and one
location within the "vault®, as shown on the attached
figure.

WG hsion Nrecr « O b L, CA G007 . 10y T d-T0s7
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Raiser Engineers
Mr. Steve Whitehead
1 October 1986

Page 2

The samples outside the "vault”™ were collected on the
north and south side of the "vault®™. Along the west
side of the underground "vault" is a shack and a
wash rack, making access difficult; the west side

is likely the downgradient direction. The samples
were collected from a hollow-stem auger rig

equipped with a California Modified Sampler
containing brass tubes. The samples were collected
with the sampler and contained in the brass tubes
(Sampling Information Forms are attached). After
sample retrieval, the brass tubes were sealed with
aluminium foil, plastic caps, taped, placed in
zip-lock bags, and stored on ice prior to transport
to the laboratory. The augers used for drilling

had been steam-cleaned prior to being brought
on-site, and all sampling equipment was
decontaminated using TSP and deionized water.

A total of seven samples were analyzed for total
hydrocarbons. The depth of samples and the
analytical results are shown in Table 1, below;
the laboratory report is attached. The sampling
locations are shown in the attached figure.

TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL SAMPLES, 1100 SEMINARY AVENUE, OAKLND
SEPTEMBER 1986

A — . ——————————————— . —— ——————— ——— —— ———— —— " — T —— > ——

Sample Depth Material Total Hydrocarbon
1.D. (feet) (mg/kg or ppm)
B-1 1.5 fill ND< 81

B-1 3.5 clay 140

B-1 10.5 sandy gravel 3,100

B-2 1.5 clayey sand ND< 65

B-2 3.5 clay ND<100

B-2 10.5 sandy gravel 3,700

B-1A* 4.8 £fill 13,000

- S e S i hr —————— " . T ———— —— ————— ————————— ——— ————

* Sample from within the "vault"
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Kaiser Engineers
Mr. Steve Whitehead
1l October 1986
Page 3

The sample collected within the "vault" was

obtained by hand excavating through concrete and
using a post-hole digger in between the tanks to
reach the maximum depth without the hole caving in.
The sample was then collected with a stainless steel
S0il corer containing a 6-inch brass sleeve. The
brass sleeve was handled similarly to the samples
collected with the drill rig.

Conclusions

On the basis of the data collected, it appears that
the underground tanks, supposedly located in a
concrete vault, have leaked in the past, and that
the vault may not have been impermeable to provide
for containment of leaked material.

The level of hydrocarbons identified in the soil
adjacent to the underground storage tanks at the
ten~foot level is above the action limits of the
California Department of Bealth Services for
hydrocarbons in soils. At concentrations above
1,000 ppm, such soil is considered hazardous.

Recommendations

l. Notify the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, The California Department of
Health Services, and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region of an
unauthorized fuel leak.

2. Investigate the lateral and vertical extent of
soil contamination adjacent to the underground fuel
tanks. -

3. Abandon the underground fuel storage tanks in
accordance with the requirements of Alameda County
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

4. Install a groundwater monitoring well
downgradient of the underground fuel storage tank
area. Sample the groundwater, inspect for floating

.product, and analyze the water for total

hydrocarbons and BTX.




Kaiser Engineers
Mr. Steve Whitehead
1 October 1986

Page 4

3. On the basis of the results obtained from the
additional soil investigation and groundwater
Sampling, develop a remedial action pPlan to conform
with applicable regulations.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter Please do
net hesitate to contact us. It hasg been a pleasure to be of
Sservice to Raiser Engineers.

ane Nordhav
rincipal
€g. Geologist No. 4009

YN/ae
Attachments
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Thermo Analytical i

TMA ERG

1800 veest 53ra Street

Suite 450

Emmer vz CA SRBOS- 2946

1415, E52-2300

September 30, 1986

Baseline

315 Washington St.
Cakland, CA 94607
Attention: Yane lordhav
Report #9327

baseline Project: S-593 - XKaiser Engineers.

Samples Submitted: FReceived on September 17, 1986 and September 18, 1986:
sixteen {16) soils for Total Eydrocarbon Response.

letnodology: Samples were extracted with Carbon Disulfide and analyzed Ly
direct injection gas chroratograpy. uantitation is performed as total
hydrocarbon response against sclutions made from a known concentration of

‘heptane~isooctane (59/50).

Fesults: Please see Table I.

thould you have any questions, please call me at (415) 652-2300

Submitted by:

. T )
<e.. _{_hpfr}-\ 1[/‘\7"--

v
lugh Lciean
Project Chemist

HM: s
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TABLE I

Results are in mg/kg (ppm)

TMA/ERG ID CLIENT ID TOTAL HYDROCARBON
9327-1 B1-1.5" KL(81)
9327-2 B1-3.5° . 140
9327-23 B1-5.5"* HOLD
9327-4 B1-7.5" HOLD
9327-5 B1-10.5" 3100
9327-6 B2=1.5"* HD(65)
9327-7 B2-3.5° KD{100)
%327-8 B2~-10.5" 3700
— '_—_"“‘-—M
s
9327-9 B3~-1.5" ND{130)
9327=-10 B3-3.5" ND{58}
R\u'cm'imq et
9327=-11 Bi~-7.5" : KD{34) e
! Rt e
9327-12 B4-1.5" ND{130) g .
N 14,

& A
9327-13 B4-3.51 82,000 (o dmls

9327-14 B4-7.5" B1,00C
m

Y3127-15 E1A 13,4000
@27-16 B3A 71,000
[

kD = liore detected. Detection limits are in ( ).
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Soil Sampling
Underground Tanks

Date:9-17-86: 9-18-8¢ Locaticon: Oakland
1100 Seminary

Ssampled by: WKS

sample 1.0. Depth Material Odor Moisture Comments
B1-1.5"7 1.5 fill none moist raining
B1-3.5" 3.5’ blue-gray petr. damp

clay
Bl1-5.5° 5.5 bBlue—-gray petr. damp

mottled cly
Bl 7.5 LB bhlue-gray petr. damp

mottlied cly

B1-10.5" 10.5° grecn-gray petr. damp
blue—gray
cly sand
gravel

pl1A~-4.87 4.8° blue- giay petr. wetl

cly gravel

blue--gray
cly grave
po-3.5°7 3.5 blue-gray petr. damp
cly gravel

Flecating Materizl: none oroundwatel : >7 ft.

camsling Method: Stainless steel corer with €-inch brass tube.

Aralyze For: Total hydrocarbons
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ATTACHMENT B

Well Logs
Well Construction Details
DWR Submittals
ACFCWCD Submittals




BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING Boring No. MWl
315 Washington Street Date 1/26/87
Qakland, CA 94607 Datum
(415) 763-7037

DRILLING LOG

Location A/C Transit, Seminary Bore Size 8 inch
Driller EXxceltec Casing Size 2 Inch
Method Hollow-stem, cont. rlight Logger WKS
DEPTH GRAPHIC LITHOLOGY NOTES
1 ft- }i;}gyﬁ;}i Dark reddish brown, clayey,sandy,
ceoiirizzizz2;2d GRAVEL, moist-wet, cobble size
-k loRii q clasts.,
Zoiziczzzzszc224 Very dark gray, silty,CLAY,moist.| 4-7-10
3 - /‘///f/////// ) . .
cooei2ZzZZ) Olive, silty, CLAY, moist,
- e s, granuiar size clasts.
I ) MAAEEs ,
5 - ooocc2zz20223 Olive, silty, CLAY, damp,
b7 7] slightly sandy. 6-12-14
AENRERE Olive, sandy, GRAVEL, moist. Slight petroleum
7 odor,
18-22-26
, rig chatter.
Olive, SAND, wet, coarse-grained.
9 9-9~-11
Olive/reddish brown, mottled,
11 clayey, SAND, wet.
9-18-21
Olive,sandy GRAVEL, wet. )
13 . Slight petroleum
Dark reddish brown, gravelly, odor.
BN P sandy CLAY, wet, 9-18-21
15 - ff,kﬁ;ff Light olive brown, sandy CLAY,
—eeceeit Wwet, black sand grains. 9-11-9
JILiiiii e Slight petroleum
S22l odor.
17 Slizriizillg
P B \ ] 4-6-7
Light olive brown, sandy CLAY,
very wet, sand <2%, a l=inch
19 sirzreizzzzp thick sand lense at 18 ft. CIaK Strong petroleum
Aeizzzizzz21 bhed becomes less sandy at depth. odor.
iiiIiiiziizs 3-5-7
21 - 6-6-8




BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING ) Boring No. MW2
315 Washington Street Date 1/26/87
Qakland, CA 94607 Datum
(415) 763-7037

DRILLING LOG

Location _ A/C Transit, Seminary Bore Size _ 8-inch
Driller EXceltec Casing Size Z-1ihch
Method Hollow-stém, cont, flight Logger WKS
DEPTH GRAPHIC LITHOLOGY NOTES

coshqap e ] Dark reddish brown, clayey, sandy
1 ft=k-c =..°] GRAVEL, moist-wet, cobble-sized
zﬁ%%%%iﬁﬁf clasts,

=l 0872222.) Very dark gray, gravelly, CLAY,

i 7] moist. -
3 -8 w4 Olive, clayey, SAND, moist. Slight petroleum
i = Olive brown, clayey, SAND, moist.| odor.
- il1-11-20
5 -1 Olive brown, clayey, SAND, moist
some black sand grains <1%.
7 - 9-11-20
Olive brown, sandy, GRAVEL, 13-22-30
9 - moist. Slight petroleum
odor.
11 - Olive brown, sand¥, gravglly, 7-10-16
CLAY, moist, a 2-inch thick, med-| Slight petroleum
- coarse-grained sand lense at odor.
11.5 ft.
13 - 7-8-10

LA RS LS
b s A
SELSLL A P s A
C AL

15 - A Olive brown/olive, mottled, silty| 4-5-5

Py
7
5725255254 CLAY, wet, <1% black organic
DI IYIYyy i

///9177f_/7/‘§7 p eces.

B AP P g
L
FAE SIS
B P A P P
LA AR s
D S D P
Rt P Pyl

17 -

- v Olive brown, sandy, GRAVEL, 4-5=7
19 wet-moist.
Olive gray, clayey, silt SAND
- 1 wet, fgne érained.' Y ’ 5-5-8
21 -R oozl Olive, silty, CLAY, moist
Yiiriioiiizl o some black organic pieces. 7=-9=-10

PP
PP Yy yed
CLLELL AL PL AL

23 -y 777070 olive, silty, CLAY, moisté some 8-9-15
9-13-16

Nbgaiﬁxq black, organic pieces, <2

25 AT




BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTING Boring No. Mw-3
. 315 Washington Street Date 1/27/87
Oakland, CA 94607 Datum
(415) 763-7037

DRILLING LOG

Location _A/C Transit, seminary Bore Size __ 8-inch
Driller EXceltec Casing Size Z=inch
Method Hollow-stem, €ont, flight _ Logger

DEPTH GRAFHIC LITHOLOGY NOTES

Fee G .o s] Dark reddish brown, clayey, sandy
= ,1_0/:, v-/::/of GRAVEL' wet' cobble o aSts
L QR 7 Very dark gray, sandy, CLAY,

- [TTES%S moist,

1Tt

Olive Gray, silty, CLAY, moist
i) some granular size gravel grains.
l SISPSS S50 5959 Ver¥ ark graylsh brown, sandy

‘ ; CLAY, moist.

P R g g g
B I i
P R N 4
e I g
B S S
PR PPy Yeds

7 -
Brown, sandy, CLAY, moist, some
9 - black grains of sand and organic 6=7-10
Plieces, a few coarse sand lenses. Sélght petroleum
- odor.
11 =~ 7=8-11
reess ) Slight petroleum
- ‘/::;(//x/.// Qdor.

= ¥
ezt Dark reddish brown, clayey, sandy| Petroleum odor
a® G GRAVEL, wet [ 7*9-8
Olive, silt¥, CLAY, wet, some
black organic pieces, with some
sand grains.

a
D°°

15 -
17 -FF
T.D. 17.5'; standard pin to 19°'

19 -\

21 -,




' weey 0=
0 a? %5 4> & |
TP WELL CONSTRUCTION. SUMMARY
) Eff,’;,’;f; LOCATION or COORDS: . ELEVATION: GROUND LEVEL —0.25% ms]
s o A/C Transit, Seminary — TOR OF CASING
YN l.‘
P E LR Erad %% ,
g %
’;;;9{;;)_-.., ~| DRILLING SUMMARY: CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG:
.////x///// .'.5.5‘
'5/’/55;’/5};",‘,-', —| TortaL peprm 19! TASYK A Fe
lawi 4= eomevoLE DiameTER _an DATE | IIME | DATE | Tiwt
“SP“ N = ' DRILLING: ]
10fise ke =] ornLer _Exceltec 0=19" 1/2619:20 1 1/26111:0
aw = _
=o::. ﬂ,n..ﬂo:.‘: - Ri6 Mahile B=53 SEOPMYS LOGGING:
[ e0ne ':-:: ={ ems) Hollow=stem, cont., flight _ | casme.
M A5 LA b 0-14.5" 1/26]11:29 1/26}11: %
ol DRILLING FLuip _ None
g
8% 22 SURFACE cASING __None | swrermacemend_1/26{ 11:3q 1/26)12:4
N Z2 CEMENTING: 17251 72:58 1/26[13: 1 ‘
s WELL DESIGN: . 2/2 1 11:34 2[2 12:d:
8 g B ) DEVELOPMENT; 13 s
5 2 [iroiiil BASIS: GEOLOGIL Lo6 X GEOPNYSICALLOG _ _ | otuER:
VA S
- 22 CASING STRINGISE C:CASING S=SCREEN _
S 7777 [ NI U -
Qr. _ 61 c - L
B - WELL DEVELOPMENT
- - Well Wizard L
casing; c¢1_2" PVC, sch 40 I —
c2
€3
ce
= SCREEN: Si 2 PVC, sch 40, 20 slots __
52 COMMENTS:
s3 —
54 Water levels
== -
CENTRALIZERS llone During drilling 9
| ___1/2% 11:10 9,71
B 2/2 ~30:11 5.5°
-
§ FILTER MATERaL Aquariym #4, Monterey | _ 2/3 10:0% L
4 16°=3" [ I
. CEMENT __lleat coment AVaqt —
otner Bentonite 19'-16', 5'-4t




- LOCATION

PROJECY

PERSONNEL

26

F

weLy . -2

WELL CONSTRUCTION. SUMMARY

LOCATION or COORDS: .

A/C Transit, Seminary

ELEVATION: GROUND LEVEL 280" msl
TOP OF CASING

Ehl ) ad
[N

o

gk

oveo
aa
a0

a
a

‘w .
MR
L
a

L]
a
L]

0 ®

DRILLING SUMMARY:

oo
Y]
2

a
L]
L]
2
L]
o
o _o

T T

AL SIS
oovrrrrr] oe
- Fo 2 e

rrrrrrsin

L
krorgrs s lg®
Y s ool VN

CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG:

TOTAL DEPTH 29! STARY FINISH
n TASK
BOREHOLE DIAMETER __ 8 - DATE | DNIME | DATE | ItmE
: ORILLING: ]

DRILLER Exceltec Qra2s5t 1/26 N3:40|1/26 15:20
pig _Mobile B-53 SEOPHYS LOGGING: —_—
Biris) Holloy=stem, cont, flight | casmc.

b 0r=21,5¢ 1/26 [15:22] 1/26 5224
pRILLING FLInp _None
SURFACE casiNG __None | cwver pacemerd 1726 [15:30{ 1/26 [16:21

°‘& ".ou',::

- .. a
.
N KT

B A E L

T

s

S AR
[Pt //j

PYPP T r Y IIY,
VIIFV IV

1/26 16330
;%;;: 17130

7| -l
[j%]
b
-l
L 1]
)
A

WELL DESIGN: CEMENTING:
DEVELDPMENT:
8aS1S: GEOLOGKC LOG X GEOPHYSICALLOG __ _ | OTHER:
CASING STRINGISE C:CASING SzSCREEN S
5 - 21,5' s -
0r - 5' ¢ -
- - WELL DEVELOPMENT
- - L _14_311 Wizard L
CaSING: €. 2" PYC sch 40 —_
c2 -
c3 —
c4
SCREEN: SI 2" PVC sch 40,20 slots i 3}
52 '
- COMMENTS:
54 - Water level :
CENTRALIZERS _ Done During drilling 13.5°!
_ . ___1_26 16145 15,2
2/2 11:08 5.5
CEMENT Neat cement i T . L l
OTHER i ' 4.5 3 ..
20.5%-20,.5¢ e




. wepy _Mw=3
WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
) LOCATION or COORDS: £Levanion: crounoever _4.97' msl
A/C Transit, Seminarr _ TOP OF CASING
6 ’j;;/,’/ . -F{ DRILLING SUMMARY: CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG:
S = F
r/// s a'o‘: TOTAL DEPTH 1705‘ .mﬂ L’sﬂ
:"/%;’:,"'g": B" TAS‘
[0 0 il =]  BOREMOLE DIAMETER paTE | IME | DATE | TiME
TN = : DRILLING: 4 ‘
1wl k] omrer Exceltec 0-17.5" 1/271 8330} _1/27}9:53 |
r//////Loz:ou E —
Cabae — - -
Hicisi R = I Mobile 3B-53 SEOPHYS LOGGING:
s 2% {g{:'e:.g eiisy Hollow=stem, cont. #light CASING.
A Bt o = 0'~14,5" 1/27h0:02] 1/2711:0
b 953245 L0
s priLLING FLiD _None
AT
////////\r:.‘* -
ff/”:fl,, N SURFACE CasiNG_ None FWTER PLACEMENTY. 1 271 9:59 1@]_10:0
N CEMENTING: :3011/27 h1:08
g g /;fff};’}é’;;f, , WELL DESIG"' DEVELOPMENT: 2/2 0:20 2/2 11:20
g e BASIS: GEOLOGIC LO6 X GEOPHYSICAL LOG .. | OTHER:
S w CASING STRINGISE C: CASING $tSCREEN —
- 5t _~ _14.5' s -
or - 5 ¢ - _ _
- - WELL DEVELOPMENT
- - _Well Wizard o
casmg: ¢4 2" PYC sch 40 _
c2
cy : —
ce —_
» screen: s1 20 PVC sch 40, 20 slots - —— -
52 : CCMMENTS: |
53 —
<4 Water level
None __During drilling 11,5
CENTRALIZERS — _1[2_7_8. o1 545
il 2/2 10:05 4.2
_3, FILTER MATERIAL Monterey Sand 2=12 _ 2/5 12:09 4.21
2 14'5."'4' - —_—— s e
. cement Neat cement  3,5%=1° -
] otwgn Bentonite 17.5'=14,5' , |
4'-3,5' e — |
- - -
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BASELINE

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING

9 March 1987
§5-573A

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, Ca 94566

Attn: Mr. Craig Mayfield
Subject: Ground Water Protection Ordinance Permit 87010

Dear Mr. Mayfield:

Enclosed please find copies of well logs and well construction
details for our work at 1100 Seminary, AC Transit Pacility.

Sincerely,

o a5

Yane Nordhav
Principal
Reg. Geologist # 7009

YN/ae
Enclosure

315 Washington Street » Qakland, CA 94607 « (115) 763-7037
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Soil and Groundwater Sampling Procedures
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- SAMPLING PROCEDURES

SOILS, TOTAL HYDROCARBONS

Two soil sampling procedures are used for collection of soil
samples during underground tank investigations, One method
is used without the use of a drill rig (Method 1, below) and
the second method is used when a drill rig is on site for
either soil sample collection and/or monitoring well

installation (Method 2, below).

(1) In-place soil samples are collected with a stainless
steel corer, fitted with a 6-inch brass liner. The corer is
driven into the ground by a slide hammer. The brass liner is
removed from the steel corer, capped with aluminum foil and a
plastic cap, taped, placed in a zip-lock bag, and iced prior
to being brought to the laboratory for analysis.

All sampling equipment is decontaminated with trisodium-
phosphate (TSP) and deionized water between each sample
collection,

(2) Soil samples are collected with a California Modified
Sampler from a hollow-stem auger rig. The Sampler is fitted
with brass tubes. The sampler is pounded into the ground by
a weight falling onto the sampler. When the sampler is
retrieved, the sample is contained within the brass tube
closest to the shoe of the Sampler. The brass tube is sealed
with aluminum foil, a plastic cap, and tape. The sample is
then placed in a zip-lock bag, iced, and brought to the
laboratory for analysis.

All sampling equipment is decontaminated with TSP and
deionized water between each sample collection.,

GROUNDWATER, TOTAL HYDROCARBONS

The well is checked for floating product with a bottom-valve,
teflon bailer. A water level measurement is then made with
an electrical probe, calibrated to the nearest 1/100th of a
foot,

The well is then evacuated of five well volumes of water
prior to sampling. The evacuation and the sampling is
accomplished by bottom-valve, teflon bailer. The sample is

transferred directly into glass vials, iced, and brought to
the laboratory.

All sampling equipment is decontaminated with TSP and

deionized water prior to each sampling event. All samples
are collected using proper chain-of-custody procedures.
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ATTACHMENT D

Soil Sampling 26 and 27 January 1987:
Laboratory Reports
Chain-of-Custody Forms




» BROWN AND CALDWELL

ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

Yane Nordhav
Basellne

315 HWashington St.
Oakland, CA 94607

LOG NO:

EB7-01-473

Received: 26 JAN 87
Reported: 05 FEB 87

Purchase Order: 5-593A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
0G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
1-473-1  MA-1 6.0-6.5’ | 26 JaN 87
11-473-2 MW-1 8.0-B.5' 26 JAN 87
)1-473-3 MW-2 8.0-8.5' 26 JAN B7
)1-473-4 MA-2 13.5-14.0° 26 JAN B7
BARMMETER 01-473-1 01-473-2 01-473-3 01-473-4
otal Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg <10 Qo 2200 100

e,

). &. McLean, \Laboratory Director

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE CA 94608 (415) 426.2300




r
BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT
1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA S4608 * (435) 428-2300
10G NO: EB87-01-486
Received: 27 JAN 87
Reported: 11 FEB B7
Yane Nordhav
Baseline
315 Washington St.
Oakland, CA 94607
Project: 5-593A
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
2G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, SOIL SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
1-486-1 MR-3 9.0-9.5 27 JAN 87
1-486-2 MW-3 11.5-12.0° 27 JBN B7
ARAMETER 01-486~1 01-486-2
s>tal Fuel Hydrocarbons, mg/kg 13 110

= e e - — . v . S f———————— ——

. A. McLean, Laboratory Director
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ATTACHMENT E

Groundwater Sampling 3 February 1987: Analytical Results
Chain-of~Custody Forms




BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA 54600 » {445) 428.2200

LOG NO: E87-02-474

Received:/23 FEB B7
Reported{ 24 FEB 87

Yane Nordhav
Baseline Purchase Order: AC Transit
315 Hashington St.
Oakland, CA 94607

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS ‘ Page 1
G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED

2-474-1 MWl ' - 03 FEB 87

2-474-2 MW2 A . 03 FEB 87

2-474-3  MHW3 03 FEB 87

ARAMETER : 02-474-1 02-474-2 02-474-3

anzene,Toluene,Xylene Isomers

3enzene, mg/L 1.5 13 5.3
foluene, mg/L 4.0 6.0 6.8
lotal Xylene Isomers, mg/L 6.4 2.9 5.4

;;>fif4£Zka ,KEZLéfai, ATH_

. A, McLean, Laboratory Director
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7 hd —
BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT
1255 POWELL STREET EMEAYVILLE. CA 94508 = (415} 428-2200
LOG NO: EB87-02-037
Received: 03 FER 87
Reported: 18 FEB 87
Yane Nordhav
Basgeline
315 Washington St.
Oakland, CA 94607
Project: AC Transit
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS _ Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION GROUND HATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
32-037-1 MH1 03 FEB 87
)2-037-2 MH?2 ' 03 FEB 87
)2-037-3 MW3 03 FEB 87
JARAMETER 02-037-1 02-037—2_ 02-037-3
[otal Fuel Hydrocarbons, ng/L : 32 50 29

L L e e i L A, o e e . o s Tt ke ke b e L ——— Y ———— e o o oy P

\‘ % \X\\ (\MEA_:; | | 1

J. A. McLean, LQPoratory Director
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ATTACHMENT E

Groundwater Sampling 3 February 1987: Analytical Results
Chain-of-Custody Forms




BROWN AND CALDWELL L ABORATQORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE, CA 34608 * (415) 428-2300

Yane Nordhav
Bageline

315 Washington St.
Qakland, CA 94607

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND HATER SAMPLES

- ———— . _— ———————— T —— —— -

12-037-1 MWl
32-037-2 M2
12-037- 3 MW3

L0OG NO: EB7-02-037

Received: 03 FEB 87
Reported: 18 FEB 87

Project: AC Transit

Page 1

03 FEB 87
03 FEB 87
03 FEB 87

—————— e = i i i " S " T T ] (i . T 1 o S -

3ARAHETER 02-037-1

'otal Fuel Hydrecarhons, mg/L 32

02-037-2 02-037-3

v ——— o ———— —————

50 29

- ———— et A —————

\\\\\ \tmw

). A. McLean, Laboratory Director




) @ BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CA $4608 # (415) 428-2300

-

LOG NO: EB7-02-474

Received: 23 FEB 87
Reported: 24 FEB 87

Yane Nordhav

Baseline Purchase Order: AC Transit
315 HWashington St.

Qakland, CA 94607

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
3G NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
2-474-1 MW1 03 FEB 87
2-474-2 MAZ : 03 FEB 87
2-474-3 MH3 03 FEB 87
ARAMETER ' 02-474-1 02-474-2 02-474-3
anzene,Toluene,Xylene Isomers
3enzene, mg/L 1.5 13 5.3
foluene, mg/L 4.0 6.0 6.8
lotal Xylene Isomers, mg/L 6.4 2.9 5.4

LH

. &, MclLean, Laboratory Director
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